To Be Argued By:

JAMES B. FISHMAN

Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2020-00008

Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2018-1250 New York County Clerk's Index No. 650932/17

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

HIMMELSTEIN, McConnell, Gribben, Donoghue & Joseph, LLP, Housing Court Answers, Inc., and Michael McKee,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY INC., A MEMBER OF LEXISNEXIS GROUP, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JAMES B. FISHMAN
FISHMANLAW, PLLC
400 Madison Avenue, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 897-5840

Facsimile: (212) 983-4356

JEFFREY E. GLEN
ANDERSON KILL P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 278-1000

Facsimile: (212) 278 1733

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REPLY STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
REPLY ARGUMENT	5
POINT I— ALL OF APPELLANTS' CLAIMS ARE PRESERVED FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT	5
POINT II— BENDER'S ATTEMPT TO DEFEAT APPELLANTS' GBL 349 CLAIM FAILS	8
1. Appellants Sufficiently Allege That The Sale Of The Tanbook Is "Consumer Oriented"	8
A. Bender's About-Face on the "Consumer Oriented Conduct" Requirement Of GBL 349	8
B. Bender Continues to Affirmatively Misrepresent its Sales Practices	9
2. The Appellate Division Misapplied this Court's "Deception as Injury" Rule	11
3. Bender's Claim That The Appellants Did Not "See" Any Of Its Deceptive Representations Is Both Inaccurate And Irrelevant	14
A. Bender Has Not Cited A Single Case That Applies To An Annually Published, And Purportedly Updated, Book	15
B. The Appellants Saw Bender's Deceptive Representations	16

	PAGE
C. A GBL 349 Plaintiff Is Not Required To Have Seen, And Indeed Could Not Have Seen, Material Omissions	17
POINT III— APPELLANTS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO PURSUE THEIR BREACH OF WARRANTY CLAIMS	19
A. Bender's Futile Attempt To Concoct A Disclaimer Of The Warranty Of Completeness	19
B. Appellants Do Not Have To Show Reliance To Pursue Their Breach Of Warranty Claim	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE(S)
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Merrill Lynch & Co. 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3536 (Sup. Ct. NY Co., 2013)	. 22
Baron v. Pfizer, Inc., 42 A.D.3d 627 (3rd Dept. 2007)	. 13
Clement v. Durban, 32 N.Y.3d 337 (2018)	. 5
Costanza Constr. Corp. v. Rochester, 147 A.D.2d 929 (4th Dept. 1989)	. 21
Daniel v. Mondelez International, Inc., 257 F.Supp.3d 177 (EDNY 2018)	. 11
Dimon Inc. v. Folium, Inc., 48 F.Supp.2d 359 (SDNY 1999)	. 21
Doll v. Ford Motor Co., 814 F.Supp.2d 526 (D Md 2011)	. 18
Donahue v. Ferolito, Vultaggio & Sons, 13 A.D.3d 77 (1st Dept. 2004)	. 14
Eujoy Realty Corp. v. Van Wagner Communications, LLC., 22 N.Y.3d 413 (2013)	. 5
First Equity Corp. v. Standard & Poor's Corp. 869 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1989)	. 21
Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins Co. of America, 94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999)	. 12
Gaines v. City of New York, 29 N.Y.3d 1003 (2017)	. 5
Imperia v. Marvin Windows of N.Y., Inc., 297 A.D.2d 621 (2d Dept. 2002)	
Lanier v. BATS Exch., Inc. 105 F.Supp.3d 353 (SDNY 2015)	

	PAGE(S)
Manier v. L'Oreal U.S.A. Inc., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116139 (July 18, 2017)	. 22
McGraw-Hill Cos. v. Vanguard Index Trust, 139 F.Supp.2d 544 (SDNY 2001)	. 21
Mohoney v. Endo Health Services Solutions, Inc., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94732 (July 20, 2016, S.D.N.Y.)	. 23
Orlander v. Staples, Inc. 802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015)	11, 12
Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A. 85 N.Y.2d 20, 647 N.E.2d 741, 623 N.Y.S.2d 529 (1995)	
In re Parmalat Sec. Litig. 684 F.Supp.2d 453 (SDNY 2010)	. 21
People v. Thompson, 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1811 (Sup. Ct. NY Co., 2016)	. 21
Quaker Oats Co. v. Borden, Inc. 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6525 (SDNY 1996)	. 21
Randy Knitwear, Inc. v. American Cyanamid Co., 11 N.Y.2d 5 (1962)	. 23
Raquer v. Café Buon Gusto Corp. 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141975 (SDNY 2012)	. 21
Rice v. Penguin Putnam Inc., 289 A.D.2d 318 (2nd Dept. 2001)	. 14
Samiento v. World Yacht, Inc., 10 N.Y.3d 70 (2008)	. 13
Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., 94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999)	11, 13
Sokoloff v. Town Sports Int'l, 6 A.D.3d 185 (1st Dept. 2004)	. 14
Stutman v. Chemical Bank, 95 N Y 2d 24 (2000)	12 13

	PAGE(S)
Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank 250 F.3d 87 (2nd Cir. 2001)	21
Szymczak v. Nissan N. Am., Inc., 2011 US Dist LEXIS 153011 (SDNY Dec. 16, 2011)	. 18
Weinberg v. D-M Rest. Corp., 53 N.Y.2d 499 (1981)	. 13
Statutes	
GBL § 349	passim
Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019 ("HSTPA")	. 3
Labor Law § 196(d)	. 13
New York Rent Laws and Regulations	passim
